

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ROBERT WRIGHT, JOHNNY KULA, KYLE
DONNELL, JENNIFER HOHL, JANICE
SANTELLO, AND ANDREW BLAKE,

Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and similarly
situated others,

v.

MAURA HEALEY, in her official capacity as
Governor of Massachusetts,

And

ROBERT GOLDSTEIN, in his official capacity
as Commissioner of the Massachusetts
Department of Public Health,

Defendants.

CASE NO: 3:22-cv-11936

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THE END OF MASSNOTIFY DOES NOT MOOT THIS CASE 9

 A. The Case Is Not Moot When the Department Retains Unlawfully Collected
 Data 9

 B. The Case Is Not Moot Because the Court Can Order the App’s Remote
 Removal..... 10

 C. The Case Is Not Moot Under the Voluntary-Cessation Doctrine..... 11

 D. The Case Is Not Moot Under the Repetition-Yet-Evading-Review Doctrine..... 13

 E. In the Alternative, Plaintiffs Request Jurisdictional Discovery on the Brown
 Affidavit 14

 II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED CLAIMS UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED 15

 A. Installation and Operation of the App Constitute State Action 15

 B. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Violation of the Fourth Amendment 16

 C. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Fifth Amendment Takings Claim 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aversa v. United States</i> , 99 F.3d 1200 (1st Cir. 1996)	8, 12
<i>Barrett v. QuoteWizard.com, LLC</i> , No. CV 20-11209-LTS, 2020 WL 7626464 (D. Mass. Nov. 12, 2020).....	8
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	16
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	19, 20
<i>Church of Scientology of Ca. v. U.S.</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	9, 10
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	8, 10, 15
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. at 449 (2007).....	14
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	9, 13
<i>Kuperman v. Wrenn</i> , 645 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Dep’t</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021) ...	9, 10, 18
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	18
<i>Lowe v. Mills</i> , No. 22-1710, -- F. 4th -- 2023 WL 3642081 (1st Cir. May 25, 2023).....	7, 8
<i>Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat</i> , 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003)	9
<i>New England Coll. v. Drew Univ.</i> , No. CIV. 08-CV-424-JL, 2009 WL 395753 (D.N.H. Feb. 17, 2009).....	8
<i>Noviello v. City of Bos.</i> , 398 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	19
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	16
<i>Smith v. Becerra</i> , 44 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	14
<i>Taylor v. City of Saginaw</i> , 922 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Valentin v. Hosp. Bella Vista</i> , 254 F.3d 358 (1st Cir. 2001)	8, 11
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	Passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abner Li, <i>Massachusetts ‘MassNotify’ Android App Auto-Installed, But COVID Exposure Alerts Are Not Enabled</i> , 9to5Google (June 19, 2021, 12:29 PM)	4
APHL Blog, <i>Bringing Covid-19 exposure notification to the public health community</i> , July 17, 2020	5, 16

CDC, *COVID Data Tracker: Daily and Total TrenAds* 12

Joel Reardon, *Why Google Should Stop Logging Contact-Tracing Data*, AppCensus Blog (Apr. 27, 2021)..... 5, 18

Ron Amadeo, *Even Creepier COVID Tracking: Google Silently Pushed App to Users’ Phones*, Ars Technica (June 21, 2021)..... 1,4

Venkatesh Vaidyanathan, *Does Digital Data On Your Hard Disk Have Mass?*, Science ABC (July 8, 2022)..... 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV 16

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 18
